

Multi Camera Live Producer 多机位实时切换台

Before Using This Unit

Avant d'utiliser cet appareil

使用本设备之前

MCX-500

© 2016 Sony Corporation Printed in Japan



For the customers in the U.S.A.

SONY LIMITED WARRANTY - Please visit <http://www.sony.com/psa/warranty> for important information and complete terms and conditions of Sony's limited warranty applicable to this product.

For the customers in Canada

SONY LIMITED WARRANTY - Please visit <http://www.sonybiz.ca/pro/lang/en/ca/article/resources-warranty> for important information and complete terms and conditions of Sony's limited warranty applicable to this product.

For the customers in Europe

Sony Professional Solutions Europe - Standard Warranty and Exceptions on Standard Warranty.

Please visit https://pro.sony/en_GB/support-services/warranty/support-professional-solutions-europe-standard-product-warranty for important information and complete terms and conditions.

For the customers in Korea

SONY LIMITED WARRANTY - Please visit <http://bpeng.sony.co.kr/handler/BPAS-Start> for important information and complete terms and conditions of Sony's limited warranty applicable to this product.

Pour les clients au Canada

GARANTIE LIMITÉE DE SONY - Rendez-vous sur <http://www.sonybiz.ca/pro/lang/en/ca/article/resources-warranty> pour obtenir les informations importantes et l'ensemble des termes et conditions de la garantie limitée de Sony applicable à ce produit.

English

Before operating the unit, please read this manual thoroughly and retain it for future reference.

WARNING

To reduce the risk of fire or electric shock, do not expose this apparatus to rain or moisture.

To avoid electrical shock, do not open the cabinet. Refer servicing to qualified personnel only.

WARNING

When installing the unit, incorporate a readily accessible disconnect device in the fixed wiring, or connect the power plug to an easily accessible socket-outlet near the unit. If a fault should occur during operation of the unit, operate the disconnect device to switch the power supply off, or disconnect the power plug.

WARNING: THIS WARNING IS APPLICABLE FOR USA ONLY. If used in USA, use the UL LISTED power cord specified below. DO NOT USE ANY OTHER POWER CORD.

Plug Cap	Parallel blade (NEMA 1-15P Configuration)
Cord	Type NISPT-2 or SPT-2, two 16 or 18 AWG wires
Length	Minimum 1.5 m (4 ft 11 in), Less than 2.5 m (8 ft 3 in)
Rating	Minimum 7A, 125V

Using this unit at a voltage other than 120V may require the use of a different line cord or attachment plug, or both. To reduce the risk of fire or electric shock, refer servicing to qualified service personnel.

WARNING: THIS WARNING IS APPLICABLE FOR OTHER COUNTRIES.

1. Use the approved Power Cord (2-core mains lead) / Appliance Connector / Plug that conforms to the safety regulations of each country if applicable.
2. Use the Power Cord (2-core mains lead) / Appliance Connector / Plug conforming to the proper ratings (Voltage, Ampere).

If you have questions on the use of the above Power Cord / Appliance Connector / Plug, please consult a qualified service personnel.

CAUTION

For safety, do not connect the connector for peripheral device wiring that might have excessive voltage to the following ports.
— PC UI network connector
— STREAMING network connector

CAUTION

When you connect the LAN cable of the unit to peripheral device, use a shielded-type cable to prevent malfunction due to radiation noise.

IMPORTANT

The nameplate is located on the bottom.

For the customers in the U.S.A.

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class A digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference when the equipment is operated in a commercial environment. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instruction manual, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. Operation of this equipment in a residential area is likely to cause harmful interference in which case the user will be required to correct the interference at his own expense.

You are cautioned that any changes or modifications not expressly approved in this manual could void your authority to operate this equipment.

All interface cables used to connect peripherals must be shielded in order to comply with the limits for a digital device pursuant to Subpart B of part 15 of FCC Rules.

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

For the customers in Canada

CAN ICES-3 (A)/NMB-3(A)

For the customers in Europe

This apparatus shall not be used in the residential area.

For the customers in Europe, Australia and New Zealand

WARNING

This equipment is compliant with Class A of CISPR 32. In a residential environment this equipment may cause radio interference.

Türkiye'deki müşteriler için AEEE Yönetmeliğine Uygundur

A급 기기(업무용 방송통신기자재)
이 기기는 업무용(A급) 전자파적합기기로서 판매자 또는 사용자는 이 점을 주의하시기 바라며, 가정외의 지역에서 사용하는 것을 목적으로 합니다.

警告使用者:

這是甲類的資訊產品，在居住的環境中使用時，可能會造成射頻干擾，在這種情況下，使用者會被要求採取某些適當的對策。

For the customers in Taiwan only



廢電池請回收

For details on operation, refer to the "Instructions for Use" in the supplied CD-ROM.

Using the CD-ROM manual

The manual can be read on a computer with Adobe Reader installed. You can download Adobe Reader free from the Adobe website.

1. Open the index.html file in the CD-ROM.
2. Select and click on the manual that you want to read.

Note

If you have lost or damaged the CD-ROM, you can purchase a new one from your Sony dealer or Sony service counter.

Français

Avant d'utiliser l'appareil, veuillez lire attentivement ce manuel et le conserver pour future référence.

AVERTISSEMENT

Afin de réduire les risques d'incendie ou d'électrocution, ne pas exposer cet appareil à la pluie ou à l'humidité.

Afin d'écartier tout risque d'électrocution, garder le coffret fermé. Ne confier l'entretien de l'appareil qu'à un personnel qualifié.

AVERTISSEMENT

Lors de l'installation de l'appareil, incorporer un dispositif de coupure dans le câblage fixe ou brancher la fiche d'alimentation dans une prise murale facilement accessible proche de l'appareil. En cas de problème lors du fonctionnement de l'appareil, enclencher le dispositif de coupure d'alimentation ou débrancher la fiche d'alimentation.

AVERTISSEMENT

1. Utilisez un cordon d'alimentation (câble secteur à 2 fils)/fiche femelle/fiche mâle conformes à la réglementation de sécurité locale applicable.
2. Utilisez un cordon d'alimentation (câble secteur à 2 fils)/fiche femelle/fiche mâle avec des caractéristiques nominales (tension, ampérage) appropriées.

Pour toute question sur l'utilisation du cordon d'alimentation/fiche femelle/fiche mâle ci-dessus, consultez un technicien du service après-vente qualifié.

ATTENTION

Par mesure de sécurité, ne raccordez pas le connecteur pour le câblage de périphériques pouvant avoir une tension excessive aux ports suivants.

- Connecteur réseau PC UI
- Connecteur réseau STREAMING

ATTENTION

Lors de la connexion du câble LAN de l'appareil au périphérique, utilisez un câble blindé afin d'empêcher tout dysfonctionnement dû au bruit de rayonnement.

IMPORTANT

La plaque signalétique se situe sous l'appareil.

Pour les clients au Canada

CAN ICES-3 (A)/NMB-3(A)

Pour les clients en Europe

Ne pas utiliser cet appareil dans une zone résidentielle.

Pour les clients en Europe, Australie et Nouvelle-Zélande

AVERTISSEMENT

Cet appareil est conforme à la Classe A de CISPR 32. Dans un environnement domestique, cet appareil peut provoquer des interférences radio.

Pour en savoir plus sur le fonctionnement, consultez les instructions d'utilisation sur le CD-ROM fourni.

Utilisation du manuel sur CD-ROM

Vous devez installer Adobe Reader sur votre ordinateur pour pouvoir lire ce manuel. Vous pouvez télécharger Adobe Reader gratuitement depuis le site Web d'Adobe.

1. Ouvrez le fichier index.html situé sur le CD-ROM.
2. Sélectionnez le manuel que vous souhaitez lire, puis cliquez sur ce dernier.

Remarque

Si vous avez perdu ou endommagé le CD-ROM, vous pouvez acheter un CD-ROM de remplacement auprès de votre représentant Sony ou du service clientèle Sony.



机型名称：多机位实时切换台

使用产品前请仔细阅读本书，并请妥善保管。

警告

为减少火灾或电击危险，请勿让本设备受到雨淋或受潮。

为防止触电严禁拆开机壳，维修请咨询具备资格人士。

警告

在安装此设备时，要在固定布线中配置一个易于使用的断电设备，或者将电源插头与电气插座连接，此电气插座必须靠近该设备并且易于使用。在操作设备时如果发生故障，可以切断断电设备的电源以断开设备电源，或者断开电源插头。

警告

1. 请使用经过认可的电源线（2芯电源线）/设备接口/插头，并且都要符合所在国家的安全法规。
2. 请使用符合特定额定值（电压、电流）的电源线（2芯电源线）/设备接口/插头。

如果在使用上述电源线/设备接口/插头时有任何疑问，请咨询合格的维修人员。

注意

为安全起见，请勿将可能有过高电压的外围设备配线用连接器连接到下列端口上。

- PC UI网络接口
- STREAMING网络接口

注意

将本设备的 LAN 电缆连接到外围设备时，请使用屏蔽型电缆防止电磁噪声造成的故障。

重要

设备铭牌位于底部。

警告

此为A级产品。在生活环境中，该产品可能会造成无线电干扰。

在这种情况下，可能需要用户对干扰采取切实可行的措施。

关于废弃产品的处理

请不要将废弃的产品与一般生活垃圾一同弃置。

正确处置废弃的产品有助于避免对环境和人类健康造成潜在的负面影响。

具体的处理方法请遵循当地的规章制度。

有关操作的详细信息，请参阅附送CD-ROM内含的使用说明。

使用CD-ROM手册

可在安装了Adobe Reader的电脑上阅读手册。

可从Adobe网站免费下载Adobe Reader。

1. 打开CD-ROM中的index.html文件。
2. 选择并单击您要读取的手册。

注意

如果您丢失或损坏CD-ROM，可从Sony经销商或Sony服务柜台购买新的。

产品中有害物质的名称及含量

使用环境条件：

参考使用说明书中的操作条件

部件名称	有害物质					
	铅 (Pb)	汞 (Hg)	镉 (Cd)	六价铬 (Cr (VI))	多溴联苯 (PBB)	多溴二苯醚 (PBDE)
实装基板	×	○	○	○	○	○
外壳	×	○	○	○	○	○
显示屏	×	○	○	○	○	○
附属品	×	○	○	○	○	○

本表格依据SJ/T 11364 的规定编制。

○：表示该有害物质在该部件所有均质材料中的含量均在GB/T 26572规定的限量要求以下。

×：表示该有害物质至少在该部件的某一均质材料中的含量超出GB/T 26572规定的限量要求。

出版日期：2019年8月

W2-6